

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 278 of 2021**

=====

MAHENDRAKUMAR BHIKHABHAI PATEL

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR. VISHAL N PANDIT(7007) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR PRANAV TRIVEDI, APP (2) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE S.H.VORA****Date : 05/04/2021****ORAL ORDER**

Having regard to ground (c) and (d) of memo of Revision Application, present Revision Application deserves consideration.

Notice returnable on 09.06.2021. Learned APP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent – State. Meanwhile, relief in terms of para – 8(D) is granted on the same terms and conditions as were imposed by the learned Appeal Court; but subject to furnishing fresh bail bond in the sum of Rs.10,000/-.

(S.H.VORA, J)

SATISH